
Standard RFB 1 

V.C5 April 2020 

 

 

Annex E - Standard REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) 

 
 
 
  



Standard RFB 2 

V.C5 April 2020 

 

 

 

 

RETURN BIDS TO: 

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À: 

 

See Section 1.  

Voir Section 1. 

 

STANDARD REQUEST FOR BID  

INVITATION À SOUMISSIONNER - STANDARD 

The Bidder offers to provide to Canada the goods, services or 

both listed in the bid solicitation in accordance with the 

conditions set out in the bid solicitation and the prices set out in 

the bid. 

This bid solicitation is issued in accordance with the conditions of 

the Supply Arrangement E60PQ-140003/PQ.   

Le soumissionnaire offre de fournir au Canada les biens, services 

ou les deux énumérés dans la demande de soumissions aux 

conditions prévues dans la demande de soumissions et aux prix 

indiqués dans la soumission. 

Cette demande de soumissions est émise conformément aux 

conditions de l’arrangement en matière d’approvisionnement 

E60PQ-140003/PQ. 

Solicitation No. - N° de la 

demande ISED197953 

Supplier SA No. - N° de l’AMA de 

fournisseur : 

E60PQ-140003/___ 

Amendment No.  -  N° de 

modification 

001 

 

Solicitation closes – La demande 

prend fin : 

 

at – à    See Section 1 

              Voir Section 1 

on – le  See Section 1 

              Voir Section 1 

       

File No. - N° de dossier 

 

 

 

 

 No of Page/ 

N° de page 

5 

Date of Solicitation – Date de la demande 

December 22, 2020 

 

Address inquiries to – Adresser toute demande de renseignement à : 

See  Section 2, Article 4.1. 

Voir Section 2, Article 4.1 

 

 

Destination 

 

See Section 2, Annex A. 

Voir Section 2, Annexe A. 

 

 

 

Instructions: 

Municipal taxes are not applicable. 

Unless otherwise specified in the bid solicitation, all prices quoted 
must be net prices in Canadians funds including Canadian customs 
duties, excise taxes, must be FOB, including all delivery charges to 
destination(s) as indicated.  The amount for Applicable Taxes is to be 

shown as a separate item. 

Instructions: 

Les taxes municipales ne s’appliquent pas. 

Sauf indication contraire dans la demande de soumissions, tous les 
prix indiqués doivent être des prix nets, en dollars canadiens, 
comprenant les droits de douane canadiens, la taxe d’accise et 
doivent être FAB, y compris tous frais de livraison à la (aux) 
destination(s) indiqué(s). Le montant des taxes applicables doit 

apparaître séparément. 

 

Supplier Name and Address – Nom et adresse du fournisseur 

 

 

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone 

Facsimile No. - N° de   télécopieur 

 

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of supplier 

(type or print) 

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur 

(caractère d’impression) 

 

 

Signature : ___________________   Date :____________ 



Standard RFB 3 

V.C5 April 2020 

 

 

AMENDMENT 001 : 
 

To correct two tables under Product Category #2.  
 

Delete Tables 3b and 8. Replace them by the corresponding tables contained in the following pages of this 
Amendment. 
 
 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 
  



Standard RFB 4 

V.C5 April 2020 

 

Table 3b – Storage 
 
a) All items are to be stored at the supplier’s facility until delivery dates are scheduled; dates will be confirmed by Project 

Authority. 
b) All items will be scheduled for delivery and installation between April 01st, 2021 and March 31st, 2022. 
c) All items are to be received at supplier’s facility by March 21st, 2022. 
d) Site verification for receipt of goods to be completed by Project Authority by March 25th, 2022. 
e) If required, access to storage will be provided to Project Authority for confirmation of inventory throughout duration of 

contract. 
 
 

Section A - IU REQUIREMENT Section B – SUPPLIER’S BID 

Product 

Item # 

from  

Table 1 

Storage Requirement Storage Start 

Date: 

Storage End Date: 

 
Price per Item per 

Month 

 

Extended Totoal 

$ 

All Storage at supplier’s facility 

required for the time frame 
indicated 

April 01, 2021 March 31st, 2022.  

 

Delivered to ISED 

on phase approach 

within April 2021-
March 2022 

 $ 

Add more rows if necessary. 
 

Storage Total: $ 

 
Table 8 - Bid Evaluation and Contract Total (Canada may complete if not completed by the Bidder)  

1 Firm Product Total (Table 1) $ 

2 Firm Delivery Total (Table 2)  $ 

3 Firm Installation and Storage Total (Table 3a + Table 3b)  $ 

4 Optional Product Total (Table 4)   (Applicable if Option is exercised) $   

5 Optional Delivery Total (Table 5) (Applicable if Option is exercised) $    

6 Optional Installation Total (Table 6) (Applicable if Option is exercised) $   

7 Hardware Total as per article 1.5 of Annex A-1 of SA (if Applicable) $ 

8 Total Evaluated (Bid) Price* (1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5 + 6+ 7)  [to be removed at contract award] $ 

9 Contract Price(1+2+3+7): [applicable at contract award only] $ 

10 Applicable Tax(es): [applicable at contract award only] $ 

11 Total Estimated Cost (9+10): [applicable at contract award only] $ 

* Applicable taxes extra. 
  



Standard RFB 5 

V.C5 April 2020 

 

CONTRACT FIRST PAGE 
IU may use this page as page one at contract award. Attach Section 2 of the RFB including Annex A and, if applicable Annex B 
and C. 
 

 

 

PURCHASING OFFICE - BUREAU DES ACHATS 

CONTRACT – CONTRAT 
Use “Canada accepts your bid” when you issued an RFB document, with 
Sections 1 and 2 completed, and the bidder has submitted a bid 

document.    

Canada accepts your bid to provide to Canada the goods, 
services or both described in the Contract in accordance  with 

the conditions and at the prices set out in the Contract. 

 

Le Canada accepte votre soumission de fournir au Canada les 
biens, services ou les deux décrits dans le contrat 

conformément aux conditions et aux prix prévus au contrat.  
 
Use “You are Requested” when you conducted a verbal solicitation, did 
not sent a RFB document to the bidder with Section 2 completed, and 

you did not review terms and conditions of Section 2 with the bidder  

You are requested to sell to the Majesty the Queen in right of 

Canada, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out 

herein, referred to herein or attached hereto, the supplies and 
services listed herein and on any attached sheets at the price or 

prices set out therefor. 

 
Nous vous demandons de vendre à Sa Majesté la Reine du chef 

du Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence 

dans les présentes et aux annexes ci-jointes, les articles et les 

services énumérés dans les présentes et sur toute feuille ci -
annexée, au(x) prix indiqué(s). 

 
Supplier to sign for a “You are Requested” contract only.  

File No. – N° de dossier 

 
Date of Contract – Date du Contrat 

 
Contract No. -  N° du contrat Amendment No.  -  N° de modification 

 
 

Client Reference No. (optional) - N° du référence du client (facultatif) 

 
Financial Code(s) – Code(s) financier(s) 

 
Duty - Droits  
     
    Included        Excluded 
    Inclus              En sus 
 
 

GST - TPS/ HST – TVH 

 
     Included              Excluded 
    Inclus                    En sus 

  

FOB – FAB 

DESTINATION 
 
Destination 

See Section 2, Annex A.  

Voir Section 2, Annexe A. 

 
Invoices - Original and two copies must be completed and sent to: 

Factures – L’original et deux copies doivent être remplis et envoyés à : 

See Section 2, Article 6. 
Voir Section 2, Article 6. 
 

Address inquiries to : - Adresser toute demande de renseignements à : 

See Section 2, Article 4.1. 
Voir Section 2, Article 4.1. 
 
Area Code and Telephone No. 

Code régional et  N° de téléphone 

 

Facsimile No. 

N° de télécopieur 

Total estimated cost – Coût total estimatif 

 
For the Minister – Pour le Ministre 

 

 

Return signed copy forthwith - Prière de retourner une copie dûment signée 
immédiatement 
 
PWGSC-TPSGC 9400-4 (11/2008) modified by Furniture Division April 2019 

 
 

The vendor hereby accepts this contract 
Le fournisseur accepte le présent contrat 
 
 
 
 
 
Name, title of person authorized to sign (type or print)                
Nom et titre du signataire autorisé (caractère d'impression) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature       Date 
 
 


	Annex E - Standard REQUEST FOR BID (RFB)
	CONTRACT – CONTRAT

